
 

Amendment to Agreement for Construction 
Justice Center Expansion – RFP-17-037 

Page 1 of 2 

STATE OF TEXAS  § 
    § 
COUNTY OF FORT BEND  § 
  

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION – JUSTICE CENTER EXPANSION 

RFP 17-037 
 

 THIS AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County 
(hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and 
Brookstone, LP, (hereinafter “Contractor”), a company authorized to conduct business in the State 
of Texas. 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Agreement for Construction 
on February 14, 2017, (hereinafter “Agreement”) pursuant to RFP 17-037; and 
  
 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement for additional services to be 
provided and increase the total Maximum Compensation for the completion of such additional 
services.   
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows: 

 
1. County shall pay Contractor an additional two million two hundred seventy-

four thousand one hundred sixty-five dollars and 00/100 ($2,274,165.00), for 
courtroom buildout, new grand jury and a new law library as described in 
Contractor’s Change Order dated March 26, 2018 with accompanying Final 
Estimate dated March 20, 2018, both attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and 
incorporated herein for all purposes.    

2. The Maximum Compensation payable to Contractor for Services rendered is 
hereby increased to an amount not to exceed twenty-two million seven 
hundred twenty-one thousand one hundred sixty-five dollars and 00/100 
($22,721,165.00), authorized as follows: 

$20,447,000.00 under the Agreement; and 
$2,274,165.00 under this Amendment. 

3. The Time of Performance under the Agreement shall hereby be extended to 
end no later than November 1, 2018. 

4. In no case shall the amount paid by County for all Services under the 
Agreement and this Amendment exceed the Maximum Compensation 
without written agreement executed by both parties. 

5. Certain State Law Requirements for Contracts 
a. Agreement to Not Boycott Israel Chapter 2270 Texas Government 

Code: By signature below, Contractor verifies Contractor does not 
boycott Israel and will not boycott Israel during the term of this 
Agreement. 



 

Amendment to Agreement for Construction 
Justice Center Expansion – RFP-17-037 

Page 2 of 2 

b. Texas Government Code Section 2251.152 Acknowledgment: By 
signature below, Contractor represents pursuant to Section 2252.152 
of the Texas Government Code, that Contractor is not listed on the 
website of the Comptroller of the State of Texas concerning the 
listing of companies that are identified under Section 806.051, 
Section 807.051 or Section 2253.153. 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain 
unchanged. 

FORT BEND COUNTY    BROOKSTONE, LP 
By: Brookstone Management, LLC 

______________________________  _____________________________  
Robert E. Hebert, County Judge   Authorized Agent – Signature  

_____________________________  _____________________________ 
Date      Authorized Agent – Printed Name 

ATTEST:      _____________________________  
      Title  

______________________________  _____________________________  
Laura Richard, County Clerk   Date  

APPROVED:        

______________________________    
James Knight, Facilities Management/Planning Director     

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:        

______________________________    
Marcus D. Spencer, First Assistant County Attorney 

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $_______________ to 
accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract. 

____________________________________ 
Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor 

I:\Marcus\Agreements\Facilities\Justice Center\Amend 1 - Justice Center.Brookstone.docx.3/26/2018



 

EXHIBIT A 
 



 AIA form G701

AIA Form G701

CHANGE OWNER

ORDER ARCHITECT

CONTRACTOR

AIA DOCUMENT G701 FIELD

OTHER

PROJECT: CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 001

Fort Bend County Justice Center Expansion DATE: 3/26/2018

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.:

TO CONTRACTOR: CONTRACT DATE: 2/14/2017

Brookstone, LP CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

3715 Dacoma, Houston, TX 77092

The Contract is changed as follows:

Additional scope for Courtroom Buildout, new Grand Jury and new Law Library per PGAL drawings dated March 1, 2018.

Clarifications and allowances noted on the attached backup. 

Not valid until signed by the Owner, Architect and Contractor.

The original Contract Sum  was $20,447,000

Net change by previously authorized Change orders $0

The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum Price) prior to this Change order was $20,447,000

The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum price) will be (increased) (decreased)

       (unchanged) by this Change Order in the amount of $2,274,165

The new (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum Price) including this Change order will be $22,721,165

The Contract Time will be (increased) decreased) (unchanged) by 95

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 11/1/2018

ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR OWNER

Address Address Address

BY BY BY

DATE DATE DATE

AIA DOCUMENT G701 - CHANGE ORDER - 1987 EDITION - AIA REGISTERED - COPYRIGHT 1987 - THE

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N. W., WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006 G701-1987



Original Contract Amount 20,447,000      Current Substantial Completion 7/29/2018

Courtroom Buildout Subtotal 2,634,165        Schedule Duration 164

Contingency Calculation (360,000)          Less Current Phase II Schedule 69

Change Order Total 2,274,165        Additional Time 95

Revised Contract Amount 22,721,165      Revised Substantial Completition 11/1/2018

Contingency Calculation

Current Projected Savings (475,000)          

Unused Allowances from Phase I (35,000)            

Courtroom Buildout Contingency 150,000           

(360,000)          

Page 2



Date Prepared:

Printed:

Estimator:

Architect:

Plans:

Specifications:

Soils Report:

Addenda:

ESTIMATE SUMMARY TOTAL $ / SF

210,341 12.79

23,150 1.41

87,500 5.32

0 0.00

0 0.00

Duration / Phasing 6 Month(s) 1 Phase(s) 52,425 3.19

Construction Period 0 0.00

Tax 5,188 0.32

Insurance and Dues 80,747 4.91

P&P Bonds 12,500 0.76

17,060 1.04

393,315 23.92

Acreage 0.00 Acres 7,400 0.45

Site Utilities 0 0.00

Parking & Drives 0 SF 0 0.00

Walks 0 SF 0 0.00

Detention 87,765 5.34

Other 0 0.00

19,735 1.20

0 0.00

Renovation 1st Floor 10,842 SF 131,606 8.00

Renovation 2nd Floor 4,441 SF 53,538 3.26

Renovation 3rd Floor 1,163 SF 12,535 0.76

Total Building Area 16,446 SF 63,382 3.85

Int. Open to Below 0 SF 32,700 1.99

Ext. Porches / Balconies 0 SF 26,575 1.62

Total Structure Area 16,446 SF 0 0.00

0 0.00

187,000 11.37

Building Pad 71,363 4.34

Foundation / Slab 65,053 3.96

Structure 70,225 4.27

Interior Partitions 0 0.00

Exterior Skin Type(s) 116,375 7.08

Roofing Type(s) 607,666 36.95

Floor Finishes 2,435,144 148.07

Ceiling Finishes

Wall Finishes 0 0.00

Equipment 0 0.00

Furnishings 0 0.00

Elevators 36,527 2.22

Fireproofing incl. w/ fee 0.00

Fire Protection incl. w/ fee 0.00

Plumbing 13,390 0.81

HVAC 149,104 9.07

Electrical 0 0.00

Data Cabling 

Fire Alarm

Renovation for new layout
GRAND TOTAL 2,634,165 160.17

Renovation for new layout

ACCEPTED ALTERNATES

Renovation for new Restrooms PERFORMANCE & PAYMENT BONDS

Renovation for new layout FEE 

Renovation for new layout OWNER CONTINGENCY

Add 1 stop to existing elevator CONTRACTOR CONTINGENCY

N/A WARRANTY

Relocate Heads INSURANCE AND DUES

Stained Millwork, Painted Gyp SUBCONTRACTOR BONDS

N/A INFLATION ALLOWANCE

N/A DESIGN DEVELOPMENT CONTINGENCY

N/A ELECTRICAL & SPECIAL SYSTEMS

Multiple floor types

Acoustical

N/A PLUMBING

Drywall SITE UTILITIES

N/A HVAC

SUBTOTAL

BUILDING COMPONENTS SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

N/A CONVEYING SYSTEMS

N/A FIRE PROTECTION

SPECIALTIES

EQUIPMENT

FURNISHINGS

FLOOR COVERINGSUsed for $ / SF Calcs

ACOUSTICAL

PAINTING / WALL COVERINGS

BUILDING AREA LATH & PLASTER

DRYWALL

TILE & TERRAZZO

DOORS, FRAMES, AND HARDWARE

OVERHEAD DOORS

GLASS & GLAZING

TBD

INSULATION

FIREPROOFING

WATERPROOFING

CARPENTRY

SITE IMPROVEMENTS MILLWORK

ROOF / SHEETMETAL

SITE AMENITIES

Exempt CONCRETE

G/L, Builders Risk MASONRY

Included STRUCTURAL STEEL

ALLOWANCES

DEMOLITION

GENERAL SITEWORK

PROJECT SPECIFICS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION GENERAL CONDITIONS

Renovations to the Fort Bend County Justice Center GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

Construction Documents 3/1/18

None

Final Estimate None

None

Fort Bend County Justice Center
March 20, 2018

3/26/2018 11:49

Courtroom Buildout, Law Library and Grand Jury K. Atkinson

PGAL

3715 Dacoma Street               Houston, Texas 77092               www.brookstone-tx.com               O | 713.683.8800        F | 713.680.0088



Page 2

01000 GENERAL CONDITIONS Unit Total

01000-100 Legal LS 0 0

01040-150 Project Manager 26 WK 960 24,960

01040-151 Assistant Project Manager 26 WK 1,787 46,459

01040-200 Project Superintendent 17 WK 2,780 48,153

01040-300 General Foreman / Asst. Supt. WK 0 0

01049 Subsistance & Travel / Toll Road Fees WK 0 0

01050-101 Hurricane Engineering / Inspections LS 0 0

01055 Consultants LS 0 0

01060-100 Permits 1 LS 10,835 10,835

01099-100 Ice and Cups 6 MO 175 1,050

01300-400 Printing of Construction Documents 100 LS 10.00 1,000

01300-401 Printing of Shop Drawings 100 LS 10.00 1,000

01400-100 Testing LS 0 0

01510-001 Bring Utilities to Site LS 0 0

01510 Temporary Utilities 6 MO 0 0

01510-150 Temporary Phones 6 MO 600 3,600

01510-151 Mobile Plan Equipment & Software 6 MO 230 1,380

01510-251 Chemical Toilets / Hand Washing Stations 6 MO 800 4,800

01525-180 Trucks & Pickups 6 MO 950 5,700

01525-300 Equip. Repair & Maintenance 6 MO 125 750

01525-500 Equipment Rental 6 MO 125 750

01525-501 Equipment Fuel 6 MO 950 5,700

01525-900 Misc Equip. & Small Tools 6 MO 250 1,500

01530-100 Safety-Director 26 WK 331 8,606

01580 Project Sign 100 LS 10.70 1,070

01590 Project Office 6 MO 870 5,218

01591 Storage Connex 6 MO 233 1,400

01710-140 Glass Cleaning SF 1.50 0

01711-100 Clean up Continuous 26 WK 330 8,580

01711-110 Drop Boxes 6 MO 375 2,250

01712 Final Building Cleanup 16,446 SF 0.61 10,000

01712-100 Final Yard Cleanup 100 LS 8.00 800

01900 General Materials 6 MO 500 3,000

01900-001 Close Out Documents 100 LS 32.80 3,280

01900-490 Job Photo's 6 MO. 30.00 180

01900-002 Information & Documentation Support 26 Wk 320 8,320

0 0

01000 GENERAL CONDITIONS SUBTOTAL 210,341 $12.79 per SF 7.99% of Total

01001 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS Unit Total

01050 Field Engineering 100 LS 0 0

01050-100 Layout 100 LS 15.00 1,500

01050-200 Document & Survey Adjacent Properties LS 0 0

01530 Temporary Partitions & Enclosures 1 LS 20,000 20,000

01530-001 Temporary Access Sidewalks LS 0 0

01530-101 Site Safety 100 LS 10.00 1,000

01530-102 Subcontractor Orientation 100 LS 6.50 650

01530-300 Safety Railing LF 3.42 0

01530-400 Temporary Fencing w/ Screen LF 6.00 0

01525-100 Scaffolding LS 0 0

01540 Security / Night Watchman LS 0 0

01400-200 Mock-Ups LS 0 0

01900-003 C3 Administration Wk 320 0

0 0

01001 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS SUBTOTAL 23,150 $1.41 per SF 0.88% of Total

By Owner

By Owner

Quantity Comments:

March 20, 2018

Fort Bend County Justice Center - Courtroom Buildout, Law Library and Grand Jury

Quantity Comments:



Page 3

01020 ALLOWANCES Unit Total

01020-001 Insurance Deductibles LS 0 0

01020-003 Owner Contingency LS 0 0

01020-004 Patch Existing Wall and Ceiling Finishes 1 LS 12,500 12,500

01020-005 Shift Work 1 LS 75,000 75,000

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

Municipal Utility District Fees, Impact Fees, 0 0

Connection Fees, Capital Recovery Fees, 0 0

Utility Assessments, Electrical Providor Costs, 0 0

Establishment or Processing of Easements 0 0

0 0

01020 ALLOWANCES SUBTOTAL 87,500 $5.32 per SF 3.32% of Total

01050 ACCEPTED ALTERNATES Unit Total

01050-001 LS 0 0

01050-002 LS 0 0

01050-003 LS 0 0

01050-004 LS 0 0

01050-005 LS 0 0

01050-006 LS 0 0

01050-007 LS 0 0

01050-008 LS 0 0

01050-009 LS 0 0

01050-010 LS 0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

01050 ACCEPTED ALTERNATES SUBTOTAL 0 $0.00 per SF 0.00% of Total

Quantity Comments:

By Owner

By Owner

Quantity Comments:

March 20, 2018

Fort Bend County Justice Center - Courtroom Buildout, Law Library and Grand Jury

By Owner

By Owner

By Owner

By Owner



Page 4

02000 SITEWORK Unit Total

02060-002 Dumpsters for Earthwork EA 0 0

02060-205 Clearing & Grubbing SF 0 0

02060-206 Earthwork SF 0 0

02060-207 Drayage LS 0 0

02060-209 Machine Excavation CY 0 0

02060-210 Machine  Fill CY 0 0

02060-211 Misc. Tractor Work LS 0 0

02060-212 Muck Out Detention Pond SF 0 0

02240-300 Lime Stabilization SF 0 0

02810-100 Sprinkler Irrigation Sleeves LF 0 0

02060-216 Set Grades LS 0 0

02060-217 Hand Trench CY 0 0

02060-218 Sand Fill & Grade Slab SF 0 0

02060-219 Sand Fill & Grade Walk SF 0 0

02890-100 Backfill Curbs & Islands SF 0 0

02140 Pump & Bail LS 0 0

02270-500 Sediment Control LS 0 0

02270-510 Sediment Control - Maintenance WK 0 0

02270-501 Stabilized Entrances EA 0 0

02270-502 Concrete Truck Wash Out CY 0 0

02270-503 Turf Reinf Mats @ Detention SF 0 0

02270-504 Watering for Turf Reinf Mats SF 0 0

02280-200 Termite Treatment SF 0 0

02580 Pavement Marking LS 0 0

02580-001 Fire Lane Striping LF 0 0

02580-002 Handicap Signage EA 0 0

02840-500 Wheel Stops EA 0 0

02841-500 Splash Blocks EA 0 0

02891 Misc. Site Material LS 0 0

02590 Temporary Road / Parking LS 0 0

02710-001 Culvert Piping LF 0 0

02710-002 Headwalls EA 0 0

02710-003 Rip-Rap SF 0 0

02060-215 Coring EA 0 0

02060-230 Clean Streets MO 0 0

02060-231 Dust Control LS 0 0

02060-300 Site Specific Safety LS 0 0

02060-500 Traffic Control LS 0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

02000 SITEWORK SUBTOTAL 0 $0.00 per SF 0.00% of Total

Quantity Comments:

March 20, 2018

Fort Bend County Justice Center - Courtroom Buildout, Law Library and Grand Jury



Page 5

02060 DEMOLITION Unit Total

02060-001 Dumpsters for Demolition 15 EA 375 5,625

02060-201 Saw Cut and Misc Demo 1 LS 15,000 15,000

02060-202 Additional Mobilizations EA 0 0

02060-203 Breakout Paving SF 0 0

02060-208 Interior Demolition 1 LS 31,800 31,800

Demo Walls and Furr Downs 976 LF 0 0

Salvage Door and Frame for Reuse 41 EA 0 0

Demo Window 13 EA 0 0

Demo Millwork 201 LF 0 0

Demo Plumbing Fixtures 3 EA 0 0

Salvage FEC for Reuse 5 EA 0 0

Demo Slab for new access floor 452 SF 0 0

Demo Acoustical Ceilings 16,853 SF 0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

02060 DEMOLITION SUBTOTAL 52,425 $3.19 per SF 1.99% of Total

02700 SITE AMENITIES Unit Total

02700-001 Dumpsters for Site Amenities EA 0 0

02700 Asphalt Paving BID 0 0

02830 Fencing BID 0 0

02515 Unit Pavers SF 0 0

02516 Truncated Pavers SF 0 0

02810 Irrigation BID 0 0

02900 Landscaping BID 0 0

02900-001 Fine Grading SF 0 0

02900-002 Topsoil SF 0 0

02900-003 Hydromulch SF 0 0

02900-004 Sod SF 0 0

02900-005 Temporary Irrigation LS 0 0

02900-006 Maintenance & Mowing LS 0 0

02910 Playground Equipment LS 0 0

LS 0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

02700 SITE AMENITIES SUBTOTAL 0 $0.00 per SF 0.00% of Total

Quantity Comments:

EZ Demo

March 20, 2018

Fort Bend County Justice Center - Courtroom Buildout, Law Library and Grand Jury

Quantity Comments:



Page 6

03300 CONCRETE Unit Total

01040-301 General Foreman for Concrete WKS 0 0

02510-310 Concrete Paving   5" SF 0 0

02510-311 Concrete Paving  6" SF 0 0

02510-312 Concrete Detention Bench SF 0 0

02510-410 Concrete Sidewalks SF 0 0

02525-411 Extruded Curbs LF 0 0

03100 Formwork LS 0 0

03250-090 Concrete Accessories LS 0 0

03210 Reinforcing BID 0 0

03210-0 Installation of Rebar BID 0 0

03230 Post Tension BID 0 0

03300 Concrete BID 0 0

03300-001 Dumpsters for Concrete 0.5 EA 375 188

03300-002 Increase Mix Design for Lower W/C Ratio SF 0 0

03300-003 Moist Cure Slab Using 10 Mil Clear Poly SF 0 0

03300-100 Footings / Foundations CY 0 0

03300-104 Grade Beams CY 0 0

03300-300 Columns & Piers CY 0 0

03300-400 Tilt-wall & Precast CY 0 0

03300-501 Walls CY 0 0

03300-601 Slab on Grade CY 0 0

03300-604 Slab on Mtl Deck SF 0 0

03300-700 Elevated Slabs SF 0 0

03300-801 Stairs on Grade CY 0 0

03300-609 Patch & Fill @ Concrete Demo SF 0 0

03310 Pump Concrete CY 0 0

03350 Sandblast Concrete SF 0 0

03370-050 Cure Concrete EA 0 0

03370-600 Vapor Barrier / Retarder SF 0 0

03410 Structural Precast Concrete BID 0 0

03450 Architectural Precast Conc. BID 0 0

03470 Tilt-Up Precast Concrete SF 0 0

03510 Lt Wt Ins Concrete / Slotted Deck SF 0 0

03600-100 Grout Base Plates @ Columns EA 0 0

03600-400 Grout Tilt-Up & Precast Panels LF 0 0

03600-500 Grout  Door / Window Frames EA 0 0

03600-501 Mechanical Pads LS 0 0

03600-502 Electric Duct Bank LF 0 0

03600-503 Light Pole Standards EA 0 0

03600-504 Miscellaneous Concrete 1 LS 5,000 5,000

03600-505 Concrete Equipment Rental LS 0 0

03600-506 Rub Concrete SF 0 0

03600-507 Patching and Filling SF 0 0

03600-508 Sign Footings EA 0 0

03600-509 Landscape Light Bases EA 0 0

03600-510 Canopy Footings EA 0 0

03600-511 Transformer Pads SF 0 0

03600-512 Concrete Detention Bench 1 LS 0 0

03600-513 Concrete Safety LS 0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

03300 CONCRETE SUBTOTAL 5,188 $0.32 per SF 0.20% of Total

Quantity Comments:

March 20, 2018

Fort Bend County Justice Center - Courtroom Buildout, Law Library and Grand Jury



Page 7

04200 MASONRY Unit Total

04200-001 Dumpsters for Masonry 1 EA 375 375

04210 Masonry 1 BID 80,372 80,372

04210-001 Welded Masonry Ties LS 0 0

03211 Rebar in Masonry LS 0 0

04210-200 Window Protection During Masonry LS 0 0

6" Solid Grouted CMU at Detention Bench 0 0

0 0

Install Door Frames in CMU walls 0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

04200 MASONRY SUBTOTAL 80,747 $4.91 per SF 3.07% of Total

05000 STRUCTURAL STEEL Unit Total

05000-001 Dumpsters for Structural Steel EA 0 0

05120 Structural Steel Fabrication BID 0 0

05120-0 Structural Steel Erection BID 0 0

05500 Miscellaneous Steel 1 LS 12,500 12,500

05500-121 Shims @ Str. Stl. Base Plates EA 0 0

05510 Steel Stairs & Landings FLTS 0 0

05510-1 Stairs Nosings LF 0 0

05520 Handrails & Railings LF 0 0

05520-001 Install Wall Mount Handrails LF 0 0

05520-002 Aluminum Ladders LS 0 0

05520-003 Crane Useage/ Matts LS 0 0

05520-004 Angle Bracing for Int CMU Walls LF 0 0

05520-005 Hilti Chemical Anchors EA 0 0

05520-100 Bollards EA 0 0

05810 Expansion Joint Covers EA 0 0

05500-122 Painting of Welds LS 0 0

05310-601 Roof Deck SF 0 0

05310-602 Floor Deck SF 0 0

0 0

2"x4" Continuous Steel Tube @ Court Rail 0 0

Bracing @ CMU Walls 0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

05000 STRUCTURAL STEEL SUBTOTAL 12,500 $0.76 per SF 0.47% of Total

Allowance

Quantity Comments:

WW Bartlett

incl w/ Misc. Steel

incl. w/ Misc. Steel

Quantity Comments:

March 20, 2018

Fort Bend County Justice Center - Courtroom Buildout, Law Library and Grand Jury



Page 8

06100 CARPENTRY Unit Total

06100 Carpentry LS 0 0

01040-302 General Foreman for Carpentry WKS 0 0

06050-030 15# Felt SF 0 0

06050-080 Bolts & Nails 100 LS 5.00 500

06050-300 30# Felt SF 0 0

06100-001 Dumpsters for Carpentry 1 EA 375 375

06103 Framing Subcontractor BID 0 0

06103-140 2 x 4 Lumber BF 0 0

06103-141 2 x 4 Treated Lumber BF 0 0

06103-160 2 x 6 Lumber BF 0 0

06103-161 2 x 6 Treated Lumber LF 0 0

06103-180 2 x 8 Lumber BF 0 0

06103-181 2 x 8 Treated Lumber LF 0 0

06103-200 2 x 10 Lumber BF 0 0

06103-201 2 x 10 Treated Lumber BF 0 0

06103-220 2 x 12 Lumber BF 0 0

06103-221 2 x 12 Treated Lumber BF 0 0

06103-261 Rough Carpentry 1 LS 15,685 15,685

06103-300 Exterior/Roof Blocking LF 0 0

06115 Sheathings SF 0 0

06115-048 1/2" Plywood SF 0 0

06115-058 5/8" Plywood SF 0 0

06115-068 3/4" Plywood SF 0 0

06128 Tectum Deck SF 0 0

06180 Glued Laminated Timber BID 0 0

06191 GluLam - Wood to Wood Connections LS 0 0

06192 GluLam - Wood to Steel Connections LS 0 0

06190 Wood Trusses SF 0 0

06200-011 Cedar Finish Lumber EA 0 0

06200-018 Carpentry Materials LS 0 0

06200-020 Redwood Finish Lumber BF 0 0

06050-090 Hurricane Clips/ Anchors EA 0 0

06050-100 Supplemental Carpentry (6B) LS 0 0

06050-025 Hoisting LS 0 0

06050-020 Scaffolding & Lifts LS 0 0

06050-028 Equipment & Tools 100 LS 5.00 500

06050-010 Layout LS 0 0

06214-101 Exterior Running Trim LF 0 0

06050-020 Carpentry Safety LS 0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

06100 CARPENTRY SUBTOTAL 17,060 $1.04 per SF 0.65% of Total

Quantity Comments:

March 20, 2018

Fort Bend County Justice Center - Courtroom Buildout, Law Library and Grand Jury

Oxford



Page 9

06400 MILLWORK Unit Total

06400 Architectural Woodwork 1 BID 382,940 382,940

Courtroom 10518 0 0

Judge's Bench, Clerk and Witness 1 LS 0 0

Jury Box 1 LS 0 0

Crown Molding 1 LS 0 0

Wood Paneling 1 LS 0 0

Handrails and Bracket 1 LS 0 0

Stone Countertops 84 SF 0 0

Work Room 10362 1 LS 0 0

Law Library 20714 1 LS 0 0

Jury Deliberation 10344 1 LS 0 0

06400-001 Dumpsters for Millwork 1 EA 375 375

06400-003 Base Cabinets LF 0 0

06400-004 Upper Cabinets LF 0 0

06400-005 Full Height Cabinets LF 0 0

06400-006 Counter Tops LF 0 0

06400-007 Shelving LF 0 0

06400-008 Reception / Island Cabinets LF 0 0

06400-009 Support Brackets / Angles LF 0 0

06400-010 Window Sills LF 0 0

Interior Running Trim LF 0 0

06450-100 Wheelchair Lift Coordination 1 LS 10,000 10,000

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

06400 MILLWORK SUBTOTAL 393,315 $23.92 per SF 14.93% of Total

07210 INSULATION Unit Total

07210 Insulation at Courtroom Floor 1 BID 7,400 7,400

07210-001 Dumpsters for Insulation EA 375 0

0 0

07210 INSULATION SUBTOTAL 7,400 $0.45 per SF 0.28% of Total

07255 FIREPROOFING Unit Total

07255 Cementious Fireproofing BID 0 0

07255-100 Patch Fireproofing LS 0 0

0 0

07255 FIREPROOFING SUBTOTAL 0 $0.00 per SF 0.00% of Total

07900 WATERPROOFING Unit Total

07900 Waterproofing BID 0 0

07900-100 Misc Caulking LS 0 0

07900-120 Site Concrete Sealants LF 0 0

07900-121 Waterproof Depressed / Sloped Slabs SF 0 0

07900-123 Termination Bars LF 0 0

07900-125 Scaffolding for Waterproofing LS 0 0

07255-001 Compressible Filler LF 0 0

07270 Firestopping LS 0 0

0 0

0 0

07900 WATERPROOFING SUBTOTAL 0 $0.00 per SF 0.00% of Total

Fort Bend County Justice Center - Courtroom Buildout, Law Library and Grand Jury

Quantity Comments:

Panel Tech

Quantity Comments:

March 20, 2018

Quantity

Quantity

Comments:

Comments:



Page 10

07100 ROOFING / SHEET METAL Unit Total

07100-001 Dumpsters for Roofing EA 375 0

07310 Asphalt Shingle Roofing SF 0 0

07535 Roofing Modified Bitumen SF 0 0

07610 Sheet Metal Roofing SF 0 0

07610-100 Metal Wall Panels SF 0 0

07650 Self Adhering Underlayment SF 0 0

07720-2 Roof Hatch EA 0 0

07810 Skylights EA 0 0

07600-001 Gutters & Downspouts LF 0 0

07600-002 Down Spout Boots EA 0 0

07535-200 Seal Lightning Protection Penetrations LS 0 0

0 0

0 0

07100 ROOFING SUBTOTAL 0 $0.00 per SF 0.00% of Total

08000 DOORS, FRAMES, & HARDWARE Unit Total

08000 Doors, Frames, & Hardware 1 BID 80,448 80,448

Metal  Frames 41 EA 0 0

Security Hollow Metal  Frames 5 EA 0 0

D1 - Solid Core PLAM Door 32 EA 0 0

D2 - Solid Core PLAM Door 2 BID 0 0

D3 - Solid Core Wood Veneer Door 4 EA 0 0

D4 - Solid Core Wood Veneer Pair of Doors 1 EA 0 0

D5 - Solid Core Wood Veneer Pair of Doors 2 EA 0 0

D6 - Security Hollow Metal Door 2 EA 0 0

D7 - Security Hollow Metal Door 2 EA 0 0

D8 - Security Access Panel 1 EA 0 0

08000-100 Install Doors and Hardware 1 EA 7,129 7,129

08000-001 Dumpsters for Drs & Glass 0.5 EA 375 188

08700 Finish Hardware EA 0 0

08700-100 Power Supplies and Electrical Hardware EA 0 0

08700-101 Low Voltage Wiring & Terminations to HW EA 0 0

0 0

08000 DOORS, FRAMES, & HARDWARE SUBTOTAL 87,765 $5.34 per SF 3.33% of Total

08300 OVERHEAD DOORS Unit Total

08300 Overhead Doors BID 0 0

08300-001 Dumpsters EA 375 0

0 0

08300 OVERHEAD DOORS SUBTOTAL 0 $0.00 per SF 0.00% of Total

08800 GLASS & GLAZING Unit Total

08800 Glass & Glazing 1 LS 19,735 19,735

08800-001 Dumpsters for Glazing EA 0 0

08800-002 Interior Glazing SF 0 0

Glass (only) for HM Frames 549 SF 0 0

W1 - 1/4" Clear Tempered Glass 1 EA 0 0

W2 - 1/4" Clear Tempered Glass 1 EA 0 0

W3 - Security Glass w/ Talk Thru Frame 1 EA 0 0

08800-100 Window Protection SF 0 0

08800-200 Window Testing LS 0 0

0 0

08800 GLASS & GLAZING SUBTOTAL 19,735 $1.20 per SF 0.75% of Total

By Detention Subcontractor

By Detention Subcontractor

By Detention Subcontractor

By Detention Subcontractor

Door Pro

Meyerland

By Detention Subcontractor

Quantity Comments:

Quantity Comments:

Oxford

March 20, 2018

Fort Bend County Justice Center - Courtroom Buildout, Law Library and Grand Jury

Quantity Comments:

Quantity Comments:



Page 11

09200 LATH & PLASTER Unit Total

09200 Lath & Plaster BID 0 0

09200-001 Dumpsters for Plaster EA 0 0

09200-002 Metal Stud Framing for Plaster LS 0 0

09200-003 Scaffolding for Plaster LS 0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

09200 LATH & PLASTER SUBTOTAL 0 $0.00 per SF 0.00% of Total

09250 DRYWALL Unit Total

09250 Drywall 1 BID 130,481 130,481

09520-001 Dumpsters for Drywall 3 EA 375 1,125

09250-100 Engineering for Light Gauge Framing LS 0 0

09250-200 Patch & Repair LS 0 0

09250-500 Light Gauge Trusses LS 0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

09250 DRYWALL SUBTOTAL 131,606 $8.00 per SF 5.00% of Total

09510 ACOUSTICAL Unit Total

09510 Acoustical 1 BID 37,540 37,540

09510-001 Dumpster for Acoustical 1 EA 375 375

09510-100 Acoustical Panels (Impact Resistant) 527 SF 27.44 14,460

09510-200 Add'l Support Wiring for Lay-In Fixtures LS 0 0

09510-300 Patch & Repair LS 0 0

Acoustical Insulation above Security Metal Ceiling 1 LS 1,163 1,163

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

09510 ACOUSTICAL SUBTOTAL 53,538 $3.26 per SF 2.03% of Total

Applied Finish

Quantity Comments:

Quantity Comments:

Laser/Applied Finish

Laser/Applied Finish

Quantity Comments:

March 20, 2018

Fort Bend County Justice Center - Courtroom Buildout, Law Library and Grand Jury



Page 12

09310 TILE & TERRAZZO Unit Total

09310 Tile 1 BID 12,535 12,535

09310-001 Dumpsters for Tile / Terrazzo EA 0 0

09310-100 Clean & Seal LS 0 0

09350 Shower Pans LS 0 0

09351 Waterproofing / Crack Isolation Membrane LS 0 0

09352 Epoxy Grout LS 0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

09310 TILE & TERRAZZO SUBTOTAL 12,535 $0.76 per SF 0.48% of Total

09500 FLOOR COVERINGS Unit Total

09500 Flooring BID 0 0

09500-001 Dumpsters for Flooring 1 EA 375 375

09505 Floor Preparation 1 LS 2,850 2,850

09550 Wood Flooring SF 0 0

09615 Marble Flooring SF 0 0

09660 Resilient Tile Flooring SF 0 0

09660-100 Rubber Base & Transitions LS 0 0

09660-101 Rubber Stair Treads & Risers LS 0 0

09680 Carpet and Resilient Flooring 1 BID 60,157 60,157

09700 Special Flooring SF 0 0

09700-100 Sealed Concrete SF 0 0

09700-101 Stained Concrete SF 0 0

09700-102 Polished Concrete SF 0 0

09760 Vapor Transmission Testing / Sealers SF 0 0

09500-002 Finish Floor Protection SF 0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

09500 FLOORING SUBTOTAL 63,382 $3.85 per SF 2.41% of Total

09900 PAINTING / WALL COVERINGS Unit Total

09900 Painting 1 LS 32,700 32,700

09900-001 Dumpsters for Painting EA 375 0

09960 Vinyl Wallcovering BID 0 0

09900-100 Patch & Repair LS 0 0

09900-200 Painting of Welds LS 0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

09900 PAINTING SUBTOTAL 32,700 $1.99 per SF 1.24% of Total

Comments:Quantity

Quantity Comments:

Owens & Burnett

Architectural Floors

Incldued w/ Allowances

Architectural Floors

March 20, 2018

Fort Bend County Justice Center - Courtroom Buildout, Law Library and Grand Jury

Quantity Comments:



Page 13

10000 SPECIALTIES Unit Total

10000-001 Dumpsters for Division 10 1 EA 375 375

10110 Marker Boards & Tackboards LS 0 0

10160 Toilet Compartments EA 0 0

10191 Cubicle Curtains EA 0 0

10210 Metal Wall Louvers LS 0 0

10250 FRP Panels BID 0 0

10260 Wall & Corner Guards BID 0 0

10270 Access Flooring 1 LS 9,916 9,916

10350 Flagpole BID 0 0

10430 Graphics 1 LS 9,845 9,845

10430-100 Display Cases LS 0 0

10500 Metal Lockers BID 0 0

10520 Fire Extinguishers & Cabinets 1 LS 0 0

10521 AED Cabinets 1 EA 350 350

10538 Aluminum Canopies BID 0 0

10605 Wire Mesh Partitions BID 0 0

10615 Demountable Partitions BID 0 0

10650 Operable Partitions BID 0 0

10651 Operable Partition Supports LF 0 0

10670 Storage Shelving BID 0 0

10810 Toilet Accessories 1 BID 6,089 6,089

10810-001 Install Owner Furnished Equip. EA 0 0

10900 Knox Box & Caps EA 850 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

10000 SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL 26,575 $1.62 per SF 1.01% of Total

11000 EQUIPMENT Unit Total

11000-001 Dumpsters for Equipment EA 0 0

11042 Baptristries BID 0 0

11058 Book Drop EA 0 0

11060 Theater & Stage Equipment BID 0 0

11130 Audio-Visual Equipment BID 0 0

11132 Projection Screens BID 0 0

11135 Television Brackets EA 0 0

11160 Dock Equipment BID 0 0

11400 Food Service Equipment BID 0 0

11452 Residential Appliances EA 0 0

11454 Commercial Laundry Equipment EA 0 0

11458 Disappearing Stairs EA 0 0

11480 Athletic Equipment LS 0 0

11482 Scoreboards LS 0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

11000 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL 0 $0.00 per SF 0.00% of Total

Quantity Comments:

Prestige Interiors

South Texas Graphics

incl. w/ Griesenbeck

March 20, 2018

Fort Bend County Justice Center - Courtroom Buildout, Law Library and Grand Jury

Quantity Comments:

Griesenbeck



Page 14

12000 FURNISHINGS Unit Total

12000-001 Dumpsters for Furnishings EA 0 0

12300 Manufactured Casework BID 0 0

12300-001 Laboratory Casework BID 0 0

12300-002 Library Casework / Furniture BID 0 0

12510 Window Coverings SF 0 0

12690 Floor Mats & Frames BID 0 0

12710 Auditorium & Theater Seating BID 0 0

12730 Stadium & Arena Seating BID 0 0

12760 Telescoping Stands / Bleachers BID 0 0

12770 Pews and Benches BID 0 0

0 0

12000 FURNISHINGS SUBTOTAL 0 $0.00 per SF 0.00% of Total

13000 SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION Unit Total

13000-001 Spcl. Construction Dumpsters EA 0 0

Detention Equipment, Doors, Etc. 1 BID 187,000 187,000

Detention Doors, Frames and HW 1 BID 0 0

Security Glazing 1 BID 0 0

Detention Furnishings and Acc 1 BID 0 0

Detention Counter/Bench 6 LF 0 0

Detention Bench (Concrete) 18 LF 0 0

Security Ceilings 445 SF 0 0

0 0

13900 Ansul / Clean Agent Protection BID 0 0

0 0

13000 SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION SUBTOTAL 187,000 $11.37 per SF 7.10% of Total

14000 CONVEYING SYSTEMS Unit Total

14200 Elevators 1 LS 45,000 45,000

14200-001 Dumpster for Elevator EA 0 0 reprogram controller, change push buttons, add new frame and landing, 

14201 Wheelchair Lifts 1 LS 26,363 26,363

14205 Temporary Usage Fees LS 0 0

14430 Platform Lifts LS 0 0

14630 Bridge Cranes LS 0 0

0 0

0 0

14000 CONVEYING SYSTEMS SUBTOTAL 71,363 $4.34 per SF 2.71% of Total

15300 FIRE PROTECTION Unit Total

15300 Fire Protection 1 BID 64,865 64,865

15300-001 Fire Protection Dumpster 0.5 EA 375 188

15300-100 Extend Fire Piping into Building LS 0 0

15310 Underground Sevice LF 0 0

15350 Paint Pipe LS 0 0

15310-100 Drayage LS 0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

15300 FIRE PROTECTION SUBTOTAL 65,053 $3.96 per SF 2.47% of Total

with Detention Equipment

Stairlift Store

Montgomery Technology Systems

with Detention Equipment

with Detention Equipment

with Detention Equipment

with Detention Equipment

with Concrete

Quantity

Quantity Comments:

Impact

ALLOWANCE

Comments:

March 20, 2018

Fort Bend County Justice Center - Courtroom Buildout, Law Library and Grand Jury

Quantity Comments:

Quantity Comments:



Page 15

15400 PLUMBING Unit Total

15400 Plumbing 1 BID 69,850 69,850

15400-001 Dumpster for Plumbing 1 EA 375 375

15402 Haul-Off Excess Spoils CY 0 0

15405 French Drains at Depressed / Sloped Slabs LS 0 0

0 0

15400 PLUMBING 70,225 $4.27 per SF 2.67% of Total

15410 SITE UTILITIES Unit Total

15410 Site Utilities BID 0 0

15410-100 Storm Sewer LS 0 0

15410-200 Sanitary Sewer LS 0 0

15410-300 Site Domestic Water LS 0 0

15410-400 Site Fire Lines LS 0 0

15410-310 Meters & Taps - Domestic & Fire LS 0 0

15410-320 Meters & Taps - Irrigation LS 0 0

15410-500 Natural Gas LS 0 0

15410-110 Connect Downspouts to Stm Swr LS 0 0

15403 Haul-Off Excess Spoils CY 0 0

0 0

15410 SITE UTILITIES 0 $0.00 per SF 0.00% of Total

15500 HVAC Unit Total

15500 HVAC 1 LS 116,000 116,000

15500-001 Dumpsters for HVAC 1 EA 375 375

15550-100 Construction Filters LS 0 0

15900 Test and Balance LS 0 0

15950 Controls LS 0 0

15901 Duct Cleaning 16,446 SF 0 0

0 0

0 0

15500 HVAC 116,375 $7.08 per SF 4.42% of Total

16000 ELECTRICAL & SPECIAL SYSTEMS Unit Total

16100 Electrical 1 BID 376,600 376,600

16100-001 Dumpsters for Electrical 3 EA 375 1,125

16100-100 Haul Excess Soil LS 0 0

16100-200 Temporary Power & Lighting 16,446 SF 0.25 4,112

16100-300 Concrete Encasement LS 0 0

16670 Lightning Protection LS 0 0

16700 Structured Cabling 1 LS 46,221 46,221

16710 Data & Phone System / Equipment LS 0 0

16720 Fire Alarm System 1 BID 0 0

16800 Audio Video System 1 LS 103,253 103,253

16740 Security Camera System 1 LS 21,355 21,355

16750 Access Control System 1 LS 0 0

Additional Division 28 Allowance 1 LS 55,000 55,000

16730 Electronic Control System LS 0 0

16760 Add'l Access Control LS 0 0

16810 Detention Intercommunication LS 0 0

0 0

16000 ELECTRICAL & SPECIAL SYSTEMS SUBTOTAL 607,666 $36.95 per SF 23.07% of Total

Quantity Comments:

Gray 

ALLOWANCE

incl. w/ Stanley Security

MCA

incl. w. Additional Div. 28 Allowance

Lakey

incl. w. Additional Div. 28 Allowance

incl. w. Additional Div. 28 Allowance

Stanley Security

Quantity Comments:

with Electrical

March 20, 2018

Fort Bend County Justice Center - Courtroom Buildout, Law Library and Grand Jury

MCA

Quantity Comments:

Gray Mechanical

Quantity Comments:



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

QUALIFICATIONS TO BID 

Date:  March 26, 2018 
Re: Fort Bend County Justice Center - Courtroom Buildout, Law Library and Grand Jury 

If the contract is awarded to and accepted by Brookstone, the following qualifications and clarifications are specifically 
accepted and included as an inherent part of the contract price: 

1. The following allowances are included: 

a. Patch Existing Wall & Ceiling Finishes - $12,500 

b. Shift Work - $75,000 

c. Miscellaneous Steel - $12,500 

d. Elevator Work - $45,000 

e. Additional Division 28 Allowance - $55,000  

i. This includes items from the security scope excluded by Stanley Security (devices with symbols 
labeled DB, RR, REL, DS, MS, D) 

ii. Spec 28 4000 Electronic Control 

iii. Spec 28 5123 Detention Intercommunication 

2. Brookstone includes the following qualifications: 

a. The access flooring included is Tate CCN1250; 

b. The wheelchair lift included is a Bruno VPL Commercial wheelchair lift; 

c. The interior room signage included matches the signage installed in the Justice Center Expansion. 
















































































	Amend 1 - Justice Center.Brookstone
	STATE OF TEXAS  §
	AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR
	CONSTRUCTION – JUSTICE CENTER EXPANSION
	RFP 17-037
	AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE
	EXHIBIT A



	Change Order 1.Brookstone

